PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2625563

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BASTIAAN NUIJEN	07/01/2011
ERNIE PFADENHAUER	05/26/2011
JOS H. BEIJNEN	07/05/2011
DORLA MIREJOVSKY	06/07/2011
GURU REDDY	07/27/2011
LUIGI LENAZ	05/31/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
Street Address:	157 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE
City:	IRVINE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14015829

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)253-0902 Phone: 949-523-0900

Email: *OCPatents@klgates.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: **K&L GATES LLP**

Address Line 1: 1 PARK PLAZA, TWELFTH FLOOR Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1948361.00145
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRENT A. JOHNSON

REEL: 031658 FRAME: 0484 502579551

Signature:	/Brent A. Johnson/
Date:	11/22/2013
Total Attachments: 8 source=1948361-145_EXECUTED_ASSIGN source=1948361-145_EXECUTED_ASSIGN source=1948361-145_EXECUTED_ASSIGN source=1948361-145_EXECUTED_ASSIGN source=1948361-145_EXECUTED_ASSIGN source=1948361-145_EXECUTED_ASSIGN source=1948361-145_EXECUTED_ASSIGN source=1948361-145_EXECUTED_ASSIGN	NMENT#page2.tif NMENT#page3.tif NMENT#page4.tif NMENT#page5.tif NMENT#page5.tif NMENT#page6.tif NMENT#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 031658 FRAME: 0485

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Bastiaan Nuijen having a principal place of residence at Louwesweg 6, Amsterdam, NL 1066 EC, Ernie Pfadenhauer having a principal place of residence at 157 Technology Drive, Irvine, CA 92618, Jos H. Beijnen having a principal place of residence at Louwesweg 6, Amsterdam, NL 1066 EC, Dorla Mirejovsky having a principal place of residence at 19151 Sierra Maria, Irvine, CA 92612, Guru Reddy having a principal place of residence at 120 Arden, Irvine, CA 92620 and Luigi Lenaz having a principal place of residence at 11 Planetree Court, Newton, PA 92620, and (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives, or assigns thereof, "ASSIGNORS") to Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. a corporation duly organized and existing under and by the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 157 Technology Drive, Irvine, CA 92618, (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives, or assigns thereof, "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS have invented and own rights in, to and under a new and useful invention for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled "Bladder Cancer Treatment and Methods" was filed on April 8, 2011, bearing Serial No. 13/083,424 (hereafter "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS believes themselves to be the original and true inventors of the Patent Rights;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE wants to acquire Patent Rights and improvements thereto owned by ASSIGNORS;

AND WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE desire to have a recordable instrument assigning ASSIGNEE as owners of the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the Patent Rights and improvements thereto owned by ASSIGNORS;

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby assign, transfer, endorse, sell, set over and convey unto ASSIGNEE its full and entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Rights including its full and entire right, title and interest in, to and under 1) any patent application which has been or will be filed that is entitled to a benefit of priority to the patents and patent applications listed in the Patent Rights, or any other legal instrument equivalent thereof including, without limitation, continuation, division, continuation-in-part, substitute, reexamination, renewal, inventor's certificate, utility model or any other legal instrument equivalent thereto, which may be submitted therefor and thereon in the United States of America, its territorial possessions or in any and all foreign countries and any letters patent or any other legal instrument equivalent thereof which may be granted therefor and thereon in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, or in any and all foreign countries, under national laws or under the provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any other international treaty equivalent thereof, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; 2) any reissue, extension, or any other legal instrument equivalent thereof of the patents and patent applications listed in the Patent Rights which has been or may be granted therefor and thereon in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, or in any and all foreign countries, under national laws or under the provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any other international treaty equivalent thereof; the same right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for the use of ASSIGNEE for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this Assignment not been made;

ASSIGNORS hereby further covenant and agree to and with ASSIGNEE that where lawful and desirable and whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, without charge to ASSIGNEE, but at the cost and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS will generally perform any action which may be necessary and desirable to secure and to vest in ASSIGNEE the full and entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Rights hereto assigned in the manner herein set forth, including, but not limited to promptly communicating and providing any and all known and accessible facts, data or any other pertinent information thereof; promptly executing and delivering any and all papers, documents, forms, declarations, oaths, affidavits and other legal instrument thereof; promptly assisting and participating in any and all depositions, hearings, proceedings, trials, appeals, or other legal procedure thereof; promptly testifying under oath in any and all interference, litigation or any other judicial proceeding thereof; and promptly completing any and all actions necessary or desirable to carry out any and all purposes thereof, relating to any and all proceedings in connection with the submission, procurement, issuance, maintenance, enforcement or defense relating to the transferred right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Rights hereto assigned in the manner herein set forth.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunder set	t my hand this <u>1</u> day of <u>fay</u> ,
	Bastiaan Nuijen By: Name: Title: More pilaunaarnia verage production
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunder set m	y hand this, 20
WITNESS	
Printed Name	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunder set m	ny hand this <u>1</u> day of <u>Juy</u> , 20
CNW Vous Printed Name	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunder set	my hand this 26 day of May, 2011.
	Ernie Pfadenhauer
	By:
State of California) County of Drange) ss.:	
County of DRANGE	
to the within instrument and acknowledged t	2011, before me, Linda M. Gero, Costa Meso, CA, personally known to me (or dence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to me that he executed the same in his authorized estrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of ment.
Witness my hand and official seal.	Tenda M. Thero
Commission # 1783391 Holary Public - California Orange County	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunder se	et my hand this 5 day of /u/y , 20//.
	Jos H. Beijner
	By:
	Title: Head of department
	7.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunder set i	my hand this <u>day of</u> <u>Juy</u> , 20 <u>h</u> .
WITNESS	
Printed Name	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunder set	my hand this 5 day of 0, 20/1.
- Combus	
WITNESS"	
CAW Veacs	
Printed Name	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunder set i	my hand this <u>7th</u> day of <u>June</u> , 20 <u>1</u> 1
	Dorla Mirejovsky By: Name: Dorla Mirejovsky Title:
State of CA)) ss.: County of Orange)	
personally appeared <u>Dark mirejasky</u> of proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evic to the within instrument and acknowledged t	2011, before me, Linda M. Gero Tevrue ca , personally known to me (or dence) to be the person whose name is subscribed or me that he executed the same in his authorized estrument the person, or the entity upon behalf or nent.
Witness my hand and official seal.	Linda Mister
LINDA M. GERO Commission # 1783391 Notary Public - California Orange County	Linda M. Gero

Docket No. 1948361-00145

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunder set my hand this 27 day of JULY, 2011.
Guru Reddy By: Schar Name: Goau PCD07 Title:
State of CAUFORNIA) ss.: County of ORANGE)
On this 27th day of JUN, 2011, before me, UNDA M, WILLIAMS, NOTAEN PUBLIC personally appeared 6020 REDDY of SPECTUM PHALLACAT PASE resonally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal. LINDA M. WILLIAMS LINDA M. WILLIAMS LINDA M. WILLIAMS
COMM. #1878166 Z Notary Public - California & Orange County My Comm. Expires Jan. 25, 2014

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunder set	my hand this	day of	, 20
		alan	
	Luigi Len By: Name: Title:		ECTAU H PHARMACONIC
State of)			
County of) ss.:			
On this 31 day of May personally appeared Director of proved to me on the basis of satisfactory even to the within instrument and acknowledged capacity and that by his signature on the inwhich the person acted, executed the instrument and official seal.	idence) to be the to me that he ex- instrument the pe	person whose name ecuted the same in	e is subscribed his authorized
	NICHAE Newtow	CALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA OTARIAL SEAL IL BERK, Notary Public in Boro., Bucks County on Expires October 13, 2014	

ACKNOWLEDGED AND CONFIRMED, I hereunder set my hand this <u>5th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2011 as a duly authorized representative of ASSIGNEE.

Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. By:

Name: Shyam Kumaria

Linda M. Lew

Title: Senior V.P. Finanace

State of California

SS.:

County of Orange

On this 5th day of August, 2011, before me, Tinda, M. Gero, personally appeared Shyam Kumariaof Spectrum Pharmapersonally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Commission # 1783391
Notary Public - California
Orange County
MyComm.BiptesDac 4, 2011

8 of 8